The following types of mandates may be used in the MTP:

Equities

• Canadian equities

• Global equities

Fixed Income

• Short-term bonds

• Core fixed income

• Corporate bonds

• High-yield bonds

• Commercial mortgages

The allocation to each individual mandate is limited to 30% of the MTP market value. This
constraint is in addition to the asset mix policy in Section 4.4.

119

6 | P a g e

Board of Governors  ITEM 4.1(b)
April 28, 2022

The table below shows the risk factors that each strategic asset class is exposed to:

Risk Factor Exposure

Strategic Asset Class

Risk Factors

Equities (Growth)

Canadian Equities

Global Equities

Equity

Size (Small cap)

Value
Growth

Momentum

Quality

Fixed Income (Interest Sensitive)

Core Fixed Income

Corporate Bonds

Commercial Mortgages

Interest rate

Credit

Deflation

Inflation

4.4 Rebalancing Policy

Administration is permitted to deviate from the approved asset mix policy as follows:

Strategic Asset Class Target Mix Allowable Drift Range

Equities
Canadian Equities
Global Equities

10%
20%

-5%, +5%
-5%, +5%

5% to 15%

15% to 25%

Total Equities 30% -5%, +5% 25% to 35%

Fixed Income 70% -5%, +5% 65% to 75%

Changes to the asset mix policy beyond these ranges would require the approval of P&F on
the recommendation of the Committee.

4.5 Exposure to Non-Canadian Currencies

Given the fixed income focus of the MTP, currency exposure should be limited as it would
increase the risk of the portfolio. Most non-Canadian currency exposure should be hedged on
fixed income mandates. Managers are allowed to retain up to 10% of non-Canadian currency
exposure for tactical purposes. The global equity component of the portfolio may remain
unhedged, given the relatively small exposure and the diversification benefits it would bring.

[…]

• Interest rate (duration)
• Credit

The following types of mandates may be used in the portfolioMTP:

Equities
• Canadian equities
• Global equities

Fixed Income
• Short-term bonds
• Core fixed income
• Corporate bonds
• High-yield bonds
• Commercial mortgages

The allocation to each individual mandate is limited to 30% of the MTP market value. This
constraint is in addition to the asset mix policy in sectionSection 4.4.

Board of Governors
April 28, 2022 ITEM 4.1(b)

149

The table below shows the risk factors that each strategic asset class is exposed to:

Risk Factor Exposure

Strategic Asset Class

Risk Factors

Equities (Growth)
Canadian Equities
Global Equities

Equity
Size (Small cap)
Value /
Growth
Momentum
Quality

Fixed Income (Interest Sensitive)

Core Fixed Income
Corporate Bonds
Commercial Mortgages

Interest rate
Credit
Deflation
Inflation

4.4 Rebalancing Policy

Administration is permitted to deviate from the approved asset mix policy as follows:

Strategic Asset Class Target Mix Allowable Drift Range
Equities
Canadian Equities
Global Equities

10%
20%

-5%, + 5%
-5%, + 5%

5% to 15%

15% to 25%
Total Equities 30% -5%, +5% 25% to 35%
Fixed Income 70% -5%, +5% 65% to 75%

Changes to the asset mix policy beyond these ranges would require the approval of P&F on
the recommendation of the Committee.

4.5 Exposure to Non-Canadian Currencies

Given the fixed income focus of the MTP, currency exposure should be minimizedlimited as
it would increase the risk of the portfolio. NonMost non-Canadian currency exposure should
be fully or almost fully hedged on fixed income mandates. Managers are allowed to retain up
to 10% of non-Canadian currency exposure for tactical purposes. The global equity
component of the portfolio may remain unhedged, given the relatively small exposure and the

[…]

1   Source: Mercer as of March 31, 2020.

1 Source: Mercer as of December 31, 2021

Board of Governors
April 28, 2022 ITEM 4.1(b)

154

The table below shows the risk factors that each strategic asset class is exposed to:

Risk Factor Exposure

Strategic Asset Class

Risk Factors

Equities (Growth)
Canadian Equities
U.S. Equities
EAFE Equities
Global Equities
Long/short Equities
Private Equity

Equity
Size (Small cap)
Liquidity
Value /
Growth
Momentum
Quality
Foreign exchange

Fixed Income (Interest Sensitive)

Core Fixed Income
Commercial Mortgages
Private Debt

Interest rate
Credit
Deflation
Inflation
Liquidity
Foreign exchange

Real Assets (Inflation Sensitive)

Real Estate
Infrastructure
Commodities

Inflation
Liquidity
Foreign exchange

Diversifiers

Absolute Return Strategies
Market Neutral Strategies
Cash

High yield credit spread
Liquidity

Board of Governors
April 28, 2022 ITEM 4.1(b)

155

5.4 Rebalancing Policy

The Committee is permitted to deviate from the approved asset mix policy as follows:

Fund Rebalancing Policy

Strategic Asset Class Target Mix Allowable

Drift

Range2
Equities3
Canadian Equities 12.5% +/- 5% 7.5% to 17.5%
U.S. Equities 177.5% +/- 5% 2.5% to 12.5% to

22.5%
EAFE Equities  177.5% +/- 5% 2.5% to 12.5% to

22.5%
Global Equities 20.0% +/- 5% 15.0% to 25.0%
Private Equity 12.5% +/- 5% 7.5% to 17.5%
Total Equities 60% +/- 7.5% 52.5% to 67.5%
Fixed Income
Core Fixed Income 5% +/- 5% 0% to 10%
Commercial
Mortgages 5% +/- 5% 0% to 10%
Private Debt 5% +/- 5% 0% to 10%
Total Fixed Income 15% +/- 7.5% 7.5% to 22.5%
Real Assets
Real Estate 10% +/- 5% 5% to 15%
Infrastructure 10% +/- 5% 5% to 15%
Total Real Assets 20% +/- 7.5 12.5% to 27.5%
Diversifiers
Cash 0% -0%, +10% 0% to 10%
Absolute Return
Strategies, Market
Neutral Strategies

5% +/- 5% 0% to 10%

Total Diversifiers 5% +/- -5%, +7.5% 2.50% to 12.5%

The Administration may, at all times, rebalance the portfolioFund towards the target weights
without prior approval of the Investment Committee, provided that the rebalancing is less
than 2.5% of the Strategic Asset Class.

Changes to the asset mix policy beyond these ranges would require the approval of P&F on
the recommendation of the Committee.

5.5 Target Ratios for the Operating Portfolio

The Administration provides quarterly reports to P&F, which monitor the reserve levels for
the Operating Portfolio by reporting the ratio of the market value of investments to the
obligations of the Operating Portfolio at the end of each fiscal quarter over time. The Board’s